No. 19-1054

# In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTA PIKE, v.

GLORIA GROSS, WARDEN, *Respondent*.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

#### **BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR** PUBLIC DEFENSE, THE CHILDREN'S LAW **CENTER, INC. AND THE INSTITUTE FOR** COMPASSION IN JUSTICE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

ACENA M. BECK **Executive Director** THE CHILDREN'S LAW CENTER, INC. AMY E. HALBROOK 1002 Russell St. Covington, KY 41011 (859) 431-3313 abeck@childrenslawky.org

**REBECCA BALLARD DILORETO Executive Director** THE INSTITUTE FOR COMPASSION IN JUSTICE P.O. Box 911131 Lexington, KY 40591 (859) 396-1401 rbd@icj-ky.org

JENNIFER M. KINSLEY Counsel of Record SALMON P. CHASE COLLEGE OF LAW Nunn Hall, Nunn Drive Highland Heights, KY 41099 (859) 572-7998 kinslevj1@nku.edu halbrooka1@nku.edu

Petitioner,

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 26, 2020

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1			
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3			
ARGUMENT 3			
I.	EMERGING ADULTS ARE A DISTINCT CLASS BECAUSE OF THEIR UNIQUE DEVELOPMENTAL STATUS		
II.	EMERGING ADULTS ARE A DISTINCT CLASS BECAUSE OF THEIR UNIQUE LEGAL AND SOCIAL STATUS 10		
	A. Emerging Adults are Frequently Subject Different Legal Standards Than Adults 21 and Over		
	B. Emerging Adults Are Frequently Subject to Different Cultural Norms than Older Adults		
III. THIS COURT'S TWO-PART EXEMPTIC ANALYSIS REQUIRES A CATEGORIC. EXEMPTION			
	A. National Consensus Exists Against Execution of 18-Year-Olds Based on Infrequency of the Practice		
	<ul> <li>B. The Death Penalty is a Disproportionate Penalty When Imposed on 18-Year-Olds Because it Serves No Legitimate Penological Purpose</li></ul>		

IV.	A CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION IS	
	PROPER RATHER THAN ARGUING	
	MITIGATION ON A CASE-BY-CASE	
	BASIS 22	
CON	CLUSION	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002) 3, 4, 20, 22
Commonwealth v. Diaz, No. 15-CR-00584-001 (Fayette Circuit Court) 6
Com. v. Smith, No. 15-CR099584-002 (Fayette Circuit Court) 6
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) passim
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012) 4, 6, 21
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039, 197 L. Ed. 2d 416 (2017) 6, 9
Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302 (1989) 4
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005) passim
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989) 4
Thompson v. Okla., 487 U.S. 815 (1988) 20, 21, 22
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) 3

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VIII passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 1, 23, 24
10 U.S.C. § 6911 10
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1),(b)(2),(c)(1) 10
18 U.S.C. § 5031 11
21 U.S.C. § 387f(d)(3)(A)(ii) 10
23 U.S.C.S § 158 10
42 U.S.C. § 6751(8)(A)-(8)(B)(i)(III) 10
42 U.S.C. 300gg-14 10
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 33, § 5201 11, 12

# **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ABA Resolution 111: Death Penalty Due Process
Review Project Session of Civil Rights and Social
Justice, Report to the House of Delegates, (Feb.
5, 2018), https://www.americanbar.org/groups/
committees/death_penalty_representation/reso
urces/dp-policy/late-adolescent-death-penalty-
resolution. $\ldots$ 5, 21
Jeffrey J. Arnett, Does Emerging Adulthood Theory
Apply Across Social Classes? National Data on a
Persistent Question, (2015), http://www.jeffreyar
nett.com/emergingadulthoodsocialclass2016.pdf

Jeffrey J. Arnett, <i>Emerging Adulthood</i> , NOBA Textbook Series (2018) (ebook), http://noba.to/3vtfyajs14
Christian Bealieu & Catherine Lebel, Longitudinal Development of Human Brain Wiring Continues from Childhood Into Adulthood, 27 Journal of Neuroscience 21 (2011)
<ul> <li>Blume, John H. and Freedman, Hannah and Vann, Lindsey and Hritz, Amelia, Death by Numbers: Why Evolving Standards Compel Extending Roper's Categorical Ban Against Executing Juveniles From 18 to 21 (February 25, 2019) Texas Law Review, Forthcoming 17</li> </ul>
Graham Bradley & Karen Wildman, Psychological Predictors of Emerging Adults' Risk and Reckless Behaviors, 31 Journal of Youth & Adolescence, 253 (2002)
Clark County Prosecuting Attorney, Indiana, U.S. Executions Since 1976, http://clarkprosecutor .org/html/death/esexecute.htm
Cornell Legal Studies Research Paper No. 19-17, available at SSRN: https://ssrn.com/abstract= 3341438 17
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Death Penalty</i> <i>in Flux</i> , https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/death- penalty-flux
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Death Penalty</i> on Hold in Most of the Country, (July 30, 2014), https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/node/5829 16

Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Execution</i> <i>Database</i> , https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/views- executions
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Execution List</i> 2014, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/execution-list- 2014
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Execution List</i> 2015, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/execution-list- 2015
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Execution List</i> 2016, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/execution-list- 2016
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Execution List</i> 2017, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/execution-list- 2017
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Execution List</i> 2018, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/execution-list- 2018
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Execution List</i> 2019, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/execution-list- 2019
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Execution List</i> 2020, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/execution-list- 2020
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>States With and</i> <i>Without the Death Penalty</i> , https://deathpenalty info.org/state-and-federal-info/state-by-state 16

John J. Donohue & Justin Wolters, Uses and Abuses of Empirical Evidence in the Death Penalty Debate, 58 Stan. L. Rev. 791 (2005) 21
Nico U.F. Dosenbach et al., <i>Prediction of Individual</i> <i>Brain Maturity Using fMRI</i> , 329 (5997) Science 1358 (2010)
Federal Student Aid, U.S. Department of Education, <i>Dependency Status</i> (2018), https://studentaid.ed.gov/sa/fafsa/filling- out/dependency
Richard Fry, For the First Time in Modern Era, Living with Parents Edges Out Other Living Arrangements for 18-to-34-Year Olds (Pew Research Center, 2016), http://assets.pew research.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/3/2016 /05/2016-05-24_livingarrangemnet-final.pdf 13
Margo Gardner & Laurence Steinberg, Peer Influence on Risk Taking, Risk Preference, and Risky Decision Making in Adolescence and Adulthood: An Experimental Study, 41 Dev. Psychol. 625 (2005)
Kentucky Coalition to Abolish the Death Penalty, Unfair, Broken, and Arbitrary, http://kcadp.org/why-abolish-the-death-penalty- in-kentucky/unfair-broken-abitrary/16, 17
Kathryn Monahan et al., Juvenile Justice Policy and Practice: A Developmental Perspective, 44 Crime & Just. 577 (2015)

NAACP Legal Defense Fund, <i>Death Row</i> USA Quarterly Reports, http://naacpldf/death- row-usa
Heather Perkins, Using What We Know About Young Adults to Inform State Justice System Policies, (Sep. 14, 2017), https://knowledgecenter. csg.org/kc/content/using-what-we-know-about- young-adults-inform-state-justice-system- policies
Vincent Schiraldi et al., Community-Based Responses to Justice-Involved Young Adults, New Thinking in Community Corrections (National Institute of Justice, Washington, D.C.), Sept. 2015
